
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 January 
2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.30)  

2 Scrutiny of Estyn's Annual Report 2014 - 2015
(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 23) 

Estyn 
Meilyr Rowlands, HM Chief Inspector
Simon Brown, Strategic Director
Sarah Morgan, HM Inspector

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(4)-03-17 - Paper 1

3 Ministerial general scrutiny session
(11.00 - 12.30) (Pages 24 - 71) 

Welsh Government 
Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills 
Steve Davies, Director, School Standards and Workforce
Emma Williams, Deputy Director Support for Learners Division
Huw Morris, Director, Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(4)-03-17 - Paper 2

4 Paper to note
Letter to the Minister for Education and Skills - Draft Budget 2016-17

(Pages 72 - 80) 

Attached Document: 
CYPE(4)-03-17 - Paper to note 3



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly for Wales
Children, Young People and Education Committee

CYPE(4)-03-17 – Paper 1

Estyn’s Annual Report 2014-2015

Pack Page 23

http://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/ESTYN_Annual%20Report%202016%20FINAL_ENGLISH_Accessible_WEB.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1

National Assembly for Wales
Children, Young People and Education Committee

CYPE(4)-03-17 – Paper 2

Welsh Government

Introduction
1. The purpose of this paper is to set out written evidence on implementation 

of Qualified for Life its four strategic objectives (listed below) and 
[...]
 on behalf of a voluntary or foundation school 

subject to the proposals; and
 A further education institution affected by the proposals. 

Only two such references have been made by the governing bodies of 
voluntary schools since the SSO came into force. One proposal was rejected 
because the consultation undertaken by the local authority was flawed in an 
important respect.

There has been a general improvement in compliance with procedures and 
the quality of consultation since the SSO came into force. As Welsh Ministers 
are copy recipients, officials have provided feedback on the compliance of 
documents and continuous improvement is evident. Estyn is a copy recipient 
and provides an independent view on proposals which must be considered by 
local authorities and others before they proceed. Now that local authorities are 
generally responsible for decision making, those opposing who have no ability 
to refer the matter to Welsh Ministers have considered taking legal action. 
Whilst a few such actions have been taken, only one has been successful, 
effectively quashing a decision to close a school taken by Bridgend local 
authority. 

Pack Page 68



11

There is a commitment to review the operation of the SSO and the Statutory 
Code after 3 years. As implementation of the SSO and Code in respect of 
school organisation has been monitored on an ongoing basis, officials will be 
in a position to timetable the review in line with the commitment. 

Pack Page 69



12

Annex C
Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009. 

I provided you with an update on 16 July.

Pack Page 70



CYPE(4)-03-17 – Paper to note 3

Huw Lewis AM
Minister for Education and Skills
Welsh Government
Cardiff Bay

19 January 2016

Draft Budget 2016-17

Dear Minister

Thank you for attending the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s 
meeting on 13 January to discuss the draft Budget and for your comprehensive 
paper.

Prioritisation and aligning objectives wi
[...]
tigated. 

Impact Assessments

The Committee notes that Welsh Government has again this year prepared an 
integrated impact assessment.  We would be grateful if you could inform the 
Committee whether a Welsh language impact assessment has been carried out 
specifically in relation to Education and Skills and, if not, how the Department’s 
draft Budget sufficiently protects and progresses the Welsh language.  

We would also be grateful for further information on how you have given ‘due 
regard’ to children’s rights during the draft Budget setting process, and how 
sustainable development impacts and the approach of the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act 2015 have been considered in the Education and Skills draft 
Budget.

Ann Jones AC / AM
Cadeirydd / Chair

Pack Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Estyn's Annual Report 2014 - 2015
	CYPE(4)-03-17 - Paper 1

	3 Ministerial general scrutiny session
	CYPE(4)-03-17 - Paper 2

	4.1 Letter to the Minister for Education and Skills - Draft Budget 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3363

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 January
2016

Meeting time: 09.21 - 12.33

Attendance

Category Names

Ann Jones AM (Chair)
Suzy Davies AM
David Rees AM
Assembly Members:
Aled Roberts AM

Simon Thomas AM

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn

Simon Brown, Strategic Director, Estyn

Sarah Morgan, Estyn

Witnesses: Huw Lewis AM, The Minister for Education and Skills
Steven Davies, Welsh Government

Emma Williams, Welsh Government

Huw Morris, Welsh Government

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3363

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Michael Dauncey (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 461KB) View as HTML (453KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. Apologies were received from Keith

Davies, John Griffiths and Lynne Neagle, there were no apologies.
2 Scrutiny of Estyn's Annual Report 2014 - 2015

The Committee scrutinised Estyn on their Annual Report.

Estyn agreed to provide the figure of schools who weren’t expecting to be placed into

special measures.

3 Ministerial general scrutiny session

The Committee scrutinised the Minister on his portfolio.
4 Paper to note

The paper was noted.

4.1 Letter to the Minister for Education and Skills - Draft Budget 2016-17


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48523/27%20January.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48523/27%20January.html?CT=2

